Advertisement of Highway Bid Letting

Electronic Bids for the following construction projects will be received by the South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT)

via the South Dakota Electronic Bid System (SDEBS) until 10 A.M. Central time, on July 17, 2024, at which time the SDDOT

will open bids. All bids will be checked for qualifications with results posted on the SDDOT website.

ITEM PROJECT LENGTH
NO. NUMBER COUNTY MILES TYPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION
1. IM-NH-P 0022(71) (PCN Lincoln, Minnehaha, ---  Pipe Work, Culvert & Ditch Various Locations Throughout the
06EQ) Moody Cleanout Sioux Falls Area
2. NH 0081(112)95 (PCN 06P9) Lake 12.310 Cold Milling, Full Depth US81 - Fm N of NW 9th St in Madison

SWPPP = 36.60 AC

3. PH 0020(184), PH 0020(218) Clay, Minnehaha,
(PCN 05VM, 07X6) Regionwide

Reclamation, Asphalt Concrete
Surfacing, Pipe Work, Modify
Intersection

Durable Pavement Marking

to the Lake/Kingsbury/Brookings Co
Line

Various locations in the Mitchell
Region

* Indicates combination bids
<> Indicates Optional Combination Bids
SWPPP = Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

ITEMS INVOLVED ARE AS FOLLOWS




1.

2.

IM-NH-P 0022(71)
Work Type 2 or Work Type 12

-

W W W W W WWNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDDN-=2 2 2 a2 a3 a A A
o g A WON 2 O © 0N O g B~ WODN -2 O © 0o NOoO P W N -2 0 0 o N O b~ wN

37

NH 0081(112)95
Work Type 5

O ©W O N O g b~ W N -

=a A A A
AW N -

Mobilization

Remove Delineator

Remove Pipe Culvert

Remove Pipe End Section

Remove Pipe for Reset

Remove Pipe End Section for Reset
Remove Pipe Bend for Reset
Unclassified Excavation

Contractor Furnished Borrow Excavation
18" RCP Class 3, Furnish

18" RCP, Install

30" RCP Bend, Furnish

30" RCP Bend, Install

18" RCP Flared End, Furnish

18" RCP Flared End, Install

12" CMP 16 Gauge, Furnish

12" CMP, Install

12" CMP Flared End, Furnish

12" CMP Flared End, Install

18" CMP Flared End, Furnish

18" CMP Flared End, Install
Cleanout Pipe Culvert

Reset Pipe

Reset Pipe End Section

Reset Pipe Bend

Type 2 Object Marker Back to Back
Type 2 Object Marker

Flagging

Traffic Control Signs

Traffic Control, Miscellaneous

Contractor Furnished Portable Changeable Message Sign

Bank and Channel Protection Gabion
Erosion Control

Type 2 Erosion Control Blanket

12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle

Shaping for Erosion Control Blanket

Type B Drainage Fabric

Mobilization
Incentive/Disincentive Pay
Grade Staking

Graded Centerline Staking
Miscellaneous Staking
Slope Staking

Structure Staking

Training Program

Remove Traffic Sign
Remove Pipe Culvert
Remove Pipe End Section
Remove 3 Cable Guardrail
Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement

Remove Silt Fence

Contract Id: 9254

Contract Id: 9551

Area Engineer: Harry Johnston, 5316 W 60th St N, Sioux Falls, SD, 57107
DBE Goal: Not Specified

Phone: 605/367-5680

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

LS
Each
Ft
Each
Ft
Each
Each
CuYd
CuYd
Ft

Ft
Each
Each
Each
Each
Ft

Ft
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Ft
Each
Each
Each
Each
Hour
SqFt
LS
Each
CuYd
LS
SqYd
Ft

Ft
SqYd

Area Engineer: Harry Johnston, 5316 W 60th St N, Sioux Falls, SD, 57107
DBE Goal: Not Specified

1.000
3.000
20.000
3.000
267.000
11.000
3.000
36.000
844.000
4.000
4.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
20.000
20.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
3.000
267.000
11.000
3.000
2.000
6.000
40.000
518.000
1.000
2.000
13.500
1.000
512.000
40.000
368.000
45.000

Phone: 605/367-5680

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

LS
Day
Mile
Mile
Mile
Mile
Each
Hour
Each
Ft
Each
Ft
SqYd
Ft

1.000
0.000
12.958
12.310
12.310
1.430
1.000
1,000.000
47.000
320.000
8.000
780.000
923.000
626.000




15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Salvage Delineator

Remove Sign for Reset

Remove Pipe for Reset

Remove Pipe End Section for Reset
Unclassified Excavation
Unclassified Excavation, Digouts
Contractor Furnished Borrow

Muck Excavation

Undercutting

Water for Embankment

Water for Granular Material

Heavy Roadway Shaping

Placing Topsoil

Base Course

Base Course, Salvaged

Base Course, Salvaged Asphalt Mix
Granular Material, Furnish

Blend, Haul, and Stockpile Granular Material
Blend and Stockpile Granular Material
Full Depth Reclamation

PG 58-34 Asphalt Binder

Asphalt Concrete Composite

Class Q3R Hot Mixed Asphalt Concrete
Hydrated Lime

Grind 12" Rumble Strip or Stripe in Asphalt Concrete
MC-70 Asphalt for Prime

SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Tack
SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Flush Seal
Blotting Sand for Prime

Sand for Flush Seal

Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete
Structure Excavation, Box Culvert
Pipe Culvert Undercut

Box Culvert Undercut

18" RCP Class 2, Furnish

18" RCP, Install

24" RCP Class 2, Furnish

24" RCP, Install

30" RCP Class 2, Furnish

30" RCP, Install

36" RCP Class 2, Furnish

36" RCP, Install

42" RCP Class 2, Furnish

42" RCP, Install

60" RCP Class 2, Furnish

60" RCP, Install

24" RCP Flared End, Furnish

24" RCP Flared End, Install

30" RCP Flared End, Furnish

30" RCP Flared End, Install

36" RCP Flared End, Furnish

36" RCP Flared End, Install

42" RCP Flared End, Furnish

42" RCP Flared End, Install

Tie Bolts for RCP

Culvert Joint Cleaning

Each
Each
Ft
Each
CuYd
CuYd
CuYd
CuYd
CuYd
MGa
MGa
Mile
CuYd
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
SqYd
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Mile
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
SqYd
CuYd
CuYd
CuYd
Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft

Ft
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Ft

82.000
15.000
36.000
20.000
39,727.000
616.000
30,130.000
265.000
15,733.000
301.000
1,674.000
0.200
15,384.000
2,299.000
22,958.000
11,453.000
41,806.000
60,390.000
22,958.000
317,907.000
3,465.400
238.000
74,469.000
737.300
24.600
183.300
202.900
12.300
902.400
46.500
277,352.000
77.000
102.000
219.000
10.000
10.000
172.000
172.000
110.000
110.000
72.000
72.000
70.000
70.000
64.000
64.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
2.000
6.000
108.000




71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

PH 0020(184), PH 0020(218)

Repair Culvert Joint

Chemical Grout Void Fill

Reset Pipe

Reset Pipe End Section

Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert

Breakout Structural Concrete

Install Dowel in Concrete

Reinforcing Steel

Type Il Field Laboratory

2.0"x2.0" Perforated Tube Post

2.5"x2.5" Perforated Tube Post

Type 2 Object Marker Back to Back

Flat Aluminum Sign, Nonremovable Copy High Intensity
Flat Aluminum Sign, Nonremovable Copy Super/Very High Intensity
Reset Sign

High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, White
High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Yellow
Flagging

Pilot Car

Traffic Control Signs

Traffic Control, Miscellaneous

Temporary Pavement Marking

Class B Riprap

Type G Permanent Seed Mixture

Mulching

Low Flow Silt Fence

High Flow Silt Fence

Mucking Silt Fence

Repair Silt Fence

Type B Drainage Fabric

Refurbish Single Mailbox

Storage Unit

Work Type 11 DBE Goal: Not Specified

-

O © O N O g »h W N

Mobilization
Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Arrow
Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing

High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint with Reflective Elements, White

High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint with Reflective Elements, Yellow

High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Railroad Crossing
Durable Pavement Marking, 4" White

Durable Pavement Marking, 4" Yellow

Grooving for Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Arrow
Grooving for Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing
Surface Preparation for Pavement Marking

Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, 4"

Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, 24"

Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, Area

Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing

Mobile Retroreflectometer Measurements

Flagging

Traffic Control Signs

Traffic Control, Miscellaneous

Ft
Gal
Ft
Each
CuYd
CuYd
Each
Lb
Each
Ft

Ft
Each
SqFt
SqFt
Each
Gal
Gal
Hour
Hour
SqFt
LS
Mile
Ton
Lb
Ton
Ft

Ft
CuYd
Ft
SqYd
Each
Each

Area Engineer: Harry Johnston, 5316 W 60th St N, Sioux Falls, SD, 57107
Contract Id: 9576

LS
Each
Each
Gal
Gal
Each
Ft
Ft
Each
Each
Ft
Ft
Ft
SqFt
Each
Mile
Hour
SqFt
LS

108.000
27.000
36.000
20.000

142.600
32.000

126.000

17,020.000
1.000

609.000
24.000

122.000

194.000

177.200
15.000

573.000

278.000

1,680.000
720.000
746.500

1.000
61.600
65.600

952.000
73.200

2,160.000

342.000

174.000

626.000
82.000
16.000

1.000

Phone: 605/367-5680

See Special Provisions for Completion Requirements

1.000
54.000
1.000
3,823.000
1,430.000
6.000
73,127.000
58,502.000
54.000
1.000
136,399.000
775,806.000
980.000
1,000.000
6.000
237.677
120.000
735.000
1.000




Instructions

PROPOSALS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Plans, Proposals, and Standard Specifications are available on the SDDOT Bid Letting website.

MINIMUM WAGE RATES: NA

BID PREPARATION: Bids shall be completed in their entirety utilizing the SDEBS.

Please refer to the SDDOT bid letting webpage for the SDEBS user manual and further information on how to bid.

NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: The South Dakota Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract
entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this
invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT: In accordance with Section 7.15 of the Standard Specifications, Current Edition, all Contractors prior to execution of any
contract, must file with the Department a Certificate of Liability Insurance.

Foreign Corporations, prior to execution of any contract, must file their Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the Foreign Corporation Laws of South
Dakota, Chapter 47-8 of the 1967 South Dakota Compiled Laws as amended.

GENERALLY: A list of plan and proposal holders for each project is available on our website for each project in the letting. The plan holders list is
updated immediately when a contractor or supplier logs into the project as indicated above.

Prior to plant operation, either a construction permit or an operating permit must be obtained from the Department of Agricultural & Natural Resources,
Minerals & Mining Program, Foss Building, Pierre, SD 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201) Allow thirty (30) days for processing.

Operation of contractor furnished material sources shall be in accordance with SDCL 45-6 governing the extraction of construction aggregate. To obtain
licensing and bonding requirements contact: Minerals and Mining Program, South Dakota Department of Agricultural

and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201)

Hydrostatic Testing and Excavation Dewatering shall be in accordance with the NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES),
GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER SDG-100000. For further information contact the South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss
Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501 (Phone [605] 773-3351).

The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: Joel Jundt
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION




