Advertisement of Highway Bid Letting

Electronic Bids for the following construction projects will be received by the South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT) via the South Dakota Electronic Bid System (SDEBS) until 10 A.M. Central time, on July 17, 2024, at which time the SDDOT will open bids. All bids will be checked for qualifications with results posted on the SDDOT website.

ITEM	PROJECT		LENGTH		
NO.	NUMBER	COUNTY	MILES	TYPE OF WORK	DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION
1.	IM-NH-P 0022(71) (PCN 06EQ)	Lincoln, Minnehaha, Moody		Pipe Work, Culvert & Ditch Cleanout	Various Locations Throughout the Sioux Falls Area
2.	NH 0081(112)95 (PCN 06P9)	Lake SWPPP = 36.60 AC	12.310	Cold Milling, Full Depth Reclamation, Asphalt Concrete Surfacing, Pipe Work, Modify Intersection	US81 - Fm N of NW 9th St in Madison to the Lake/Kingsbury/Brookings Co Line
3.	PH 0020(184), PH 0020(218) (PCN 05VM, 07X6)	Clay, Minnehaha, Regionwide		Durable Pavement Marking	Various locations in the Mitchell Region

ITEMS INVOLVED ARE AS FOLLOWS

1.		IH-P 0022(71) k Type 2 or Work Type 12	Area Engineer: Harry Johnston,			Phone: 605/367-5680
			DBE Goal: Not Specified	Contract Id: 9254	See Special Provisions for Completic	on Requirements
		Mobilization			LS	1.000
	2	Remove Delineator			Each	3.000
	3	Remove Pipe Culvert			Ft	20.000
	4	Remove Pipe End Section			Each	3.000
	5	Remove Pipe for Reset			Ft	267.000
	6	Remove Pipe End Section for Rese	et		Each	11.000
	7	Remove Pipe Bend for Reset			Each	3.000
	8	Unclassified Excavation			CuYd	36.000
	9	Contractor Furnished Borrow Exca	vation		CuYd	844.000
	10	18" RCP Class 3, Furnish			Ft	4.000
	11	18" RCP, Install			Ft	4.000
	12	30" RCP Bend, Furnish			Each	1.000
	13	30" RCP Bend, Install			Each	1.000
	14	18" RCP Flared End, Furnish			Each	1.000
	15	18" RCP Flared End, Install			Each	1.000
	16	12" CMP 16 Gauge, Furnish			Ft	20.000
	17	12" CMP, Install			Ft	20.000
	18	12" CMP Flared End, Furnish			Each	1.000
	19	12" CMP Flared End, Install			Each	1.000
	20	18" CMP Flared End, Furnish			Each	1.000
	21	18" CMP Flared End, Install			Each	1.000
	22	Cleanout Pipe Culvert			Each	3.000
	23	Reset Pipe			Ft	267.000
	24	Reset Pipe End Section			Each	11.000
	25	Reset Pipe Bend			Each	3.000
	26	Type 2 Object Marker Back to Back	K		Each	2.000
	27	Type 2 Object Marker			Each	6.000
	28	Flagging			Hour	40.000
	29	Traffic Control Signs			SqFt	518.000
	30	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous			LS	1.000
	31	Contractor Furnished Portable Cha	ingeable Message Sign		Each	2.000
	32	Bank and Channel Protection Gabi	on		CuYd	13.500
	33	Erosion Control			LS	1.000
	34	Type 2 Erosion Control Blanket			SqYd	512.000
	35	12" Diameter Erosion Control Watt	le		Ft	40.000
	36	Shaping for Erosion Control Blanke	et		Ft	368.000
	37	Type B Drainage Fabric			SqYd	45.000
2.	NH (0081(112)95	Area Engineer: Harry Johnston,	5316 W 60th St N. Sion	ux Falls SD 57107	Phone: 605/367-5680
-		k Type 5	DBE Goal: Not Specified	Contract Id: 9551	See Special Provisions for Completi	
	1	Mobilization	·		LS	1.000
	2	Incentive/Disincentive Pay			Day	0.000
	3	Grade Staking			Mile	12.958
		Graded Centerline Staking			Mile	12.310
	4	_			Mile	
	5	Miscellaneous Staking				12.310
	6	Slope Staking			Mile	1.430
		Structure Staking			Each	1.000
	8	Training Program			Hour	1,000.000
	9	Remove Traffic Sign			Each	47.000
	10	Remove Pipe Culvert			Ft	320.000
	11	Remove Pipe End Section			Each	8.000
	12	Remove 3 Cable Guardrail	4		Ft	780.000
	13	Remove Asphalt Concrete Paveme	ent		SqYd	923.000
	14	Remove Silt Fence			Ft	626.000

15	Salvage Delineator	Each	82.000
16	Remove Sign for Reset	Each	15.000
17	Remove Pipe for Reset	Ft	36.000
18	Remove Pipe End Section for Reset	Each	20.000
19	Unclassified Excavation	CuYd	39,727.000
20	Unclassified Excavation, Digouts	CuYd	616.000
21	Contractor Furnished Borrow	CuYd	30,130.000
22	Muck Excavation	CuYd	265.000
23	Undercutting	CuYd	15,733.000
24	Water for Embankment	MGal	301.000
25	Water for Granular Material	MGal	1,674.000
26	Heavy Roadway Shaping	Mile	0.200
27	Placing Topsoil	CuYd	15,384.000
28	Base Course	Ton	2,299.000
29	Base Course, Salvaged	Ton	22,958.000
30	Base Course, Salvaged Asphalt Mix	Ton	11,453.000
31	Granular Material, Furnish	Ton	41,806.000
32	Blend, Haul, and Stockpile Granular Material	Ton	60,390.000
33	Blend and Stockpile Granular Material	Ton	22,958.000
34	Full Depth Reclamation	SqYd	317,907.000
35	PG 58-34 Asphalt Binder	Ton	3,465.400
36	Asphalt Concrete Composite	Ton	238.000
37	Class Q3R Hot Mixed Asphalt Concrete	Ton	74,469.000
38	Hydrated Lime	Ton	737.300
39	Grind 12" Rumble Strip or Stripe in Asphalt Concrete	Mile	24.600
40	MC-70 Asphalt for Prime	Ton	183.300
41	SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Tack	Ton	202.900
42	SS-1h or CSS-1h Asphalt for Flush Seal	Ton	12.300
43	Blotting Sand for Prime	Ton	902.400
44	Sand for Flush Seal	Ton	46.500
45	Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete	SqYd	277,352.000
46	Structure Excavation, Box Culvert	CuYd	77.000
47	Pipe Culvert Undercut	CuYd	102.000
48	Box Culvert Undercut	CuYd	219.000
49	18" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	10.000
50	18" RCP, Install	Ft	10.000
51	24" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	172.000
52	24" RCP, Install	Ft	172.000
53	30" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	110.000
54	30" RCP, Install	Ft	110.000
55	36" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	72.000
56	36" RCP, Install	Ft	72.000
57	42" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	70.000
58	42" RCP, Install	Ft	70.000
59	60" RCP Class 2, Furnish	Ft	64.000
60	60" RCP, Install	Ft	64.000
61	24" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	2.000
62	24" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	2.000
63	30" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	2.000
64	30" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	2.000
65	36" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	2.000
66	36" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	2.000
	42" RCP Flared End, Furnish	Each	2.000
68	42" RCP Flared End, Install	Each	2.000
69	Tie Bolts for RCP	Each	6.000
70	Culvert Joint Cleaning	Ft	108.000

71	Repair Culvert Joint	Ft	108.000
72	Chemical Grout Void Fill	Gal	27.000
73	Reset Pipe	Ft	36.000
74	Reset Pipe End Section	Each	20.000
75	Class A45 Concrete, Box Culvert	CuYd	142.600
76	Breakout Structural Concrete	CuYd	32.000
77	Install Dowel in Concrete	Each	126.000
78	Reinforcing Steel	Lb	17,020.000
79	Type III Field Laboratory	Each	1.000
80	2.0"x2.0" Perforated Tube Post	Ft	609.000
81	2.5"x2.5" Perforated Tube Post	Ft	24.000
82	Type 2 Object Marker Back to Back	Each	122.000
83	Flat Aluminum Sign, Nonremovable Copy High Intensity	SqFt	194.000
84	Flat Aluminum Sign, Nonremovable Copy Super/Very High Intensity	SqFt	177.200
85	Reset Sign	Each	15.000
86	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, White	Gal	573.000
87	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Yellow	Gal	278.000
88	Flagging	Hour	1,680.000
89	Pilot Car	Hour	720.000
90	Traffic Control Signs	SqFt	746.500
91	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.000
92	Temporary Pavement Marking	Mile	61.600
93	Class B Riprap	Ton	65.600
94	Type G Permanent Seed Mixture	Lb	952.000
95	Mulching	Ton	73.200
96	Low Flow Silt Fence	Ft	2,160.000
97	High Flow Silt Fence	Ft	342.000
98	Mucking Silt Fence	CuYd	174.000
99	Repair Silt Fence	Ft	626.000
100	Type B Drainage Fabric	SqYd	82.000
101	Refurbish Single Mailbox	Each	16.000
	Storage Unit	Each	1.000
	020(184), PH 0020(218) Area Engineer: Harry Johnston, 5316 W 60th St N, Sioux Falls,		Phone: 605/367-5680
won	k Type 11 DBE Goal: Not Specified Contract ld: 9576 See S	pecial Provisions for Co	ompletion Requirements
1	Mobilization	LS	1.000
2	Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Arrow	Each	54.000
3	Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing	Each	1.000
4	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint with Reflective Elements, White	Gal	3,823.000
5	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint with Reflective Elements, Yellow	Gal	1,430.000
6	High Build Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, Railroad Crossing	Each	6.000
7	Durable Pavement Marking, 4" White	Ft	73,127.000
8	Durable Pavement Marking, 4" Yellow	Ft	58,502.000
9	Grooving for Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Arrow	Each	54.000
10	Grooving for Cold Applied Plastic Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing	Each	1.000
11	Surface Preparation for Pavement Marking	Ft	136,399.000
12	Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, 4"	Ft	775,806.000
13	Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, 24"	Ft	980.000
14	Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, Area	SqFt	1,000.000
15	Grooving for Durable Pavement Marking, Railroad Crossing	Each	6.000
16	Mobile Retroreflectometer Measurements	Mile	237.677
17	Flagging	Hour	120.000
18	Traffic Control Signs	SqFt	735.000
19	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1.000

Instructions

PROPOSALS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: Plans, Proposals, and Standard Specifications are available on the SDDOT Bid Letting website.

MINIMUM WAGE RATES: NA

BID PREPARATION: Bids shall be completed in their entirety utilizing the SDEBS.

Please refer to the SDDOT bid letting webpage for the SDEBS user manual and further information on how to bid.

NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE: The South Dakota Department of Transportation, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT: In accordance with Section 7.15 of the Standard Specifications, Current Edition, all Contractors prior to execution of any contract, must file with the Department a Certificate of Liability Insurance.

Foreign Corporations, prior to execution of any contract, must file their Articles of Incorporation in accordance with the Foreign Corporation Laws of South Dakota, Chapter 47-8 of the 1967 South Dakota Compiled Laws as amended.

<u>GENERALLY:</u> A list of plan and proposal holders for each project is available on our website for each project in the letting. The plan holders list is updated immediately when a contractor or supplier logs into the project as indicated above.

Prior to plant operation, either a construction permit or an operating permit must be obtained from the Department of Agricultural & Natural Resources, Minerals & Mining Program, Foss Building, Pierre, SD 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201) Allow thirty (30) days for processing.

Operation of contractor furnished material sources shall be in accordance with SDCL 45-6 governing the extraction of construction aggregate. To obtain licensing and bonding requirements contact: Minerals and Mining Program, South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501. (Phone [605] 773-4201)

Hydrostatic Testing and Excavation Dewatering shall be in accordance with the NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES), GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER SDG-100000. For further information contact the South Dakota Department of Agricultural and Natural Resources, Foss Building, Pierre, South Dakota 57501 (Phone [605] 773-3351).

The Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: Joel Jundt SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION